FILED

MAR 05 2019

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of	)	Case No.: 18-C-13679
NAREG L. BARDAKJIAN, AKA NAREG LEVON BARDAKJIAN,	)	ORDER REGARDING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM COSTS
A Former Member of the State Bar, No. 276240.	) )	

On February 6, 2019, Nareg Bardakjian (Respondent), filed a motion seeking for relief from or extension of time to pay disciplinary costs based on financial hardship. On February 20, 2019, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC), by Senior Trial Counsel Kevin Taylor, Esq., filed a response in opposition to Respondent's motion for relief from costs.

Having reviewed the pleadings, the court orders that Respondent's motion for relief from costs is **DENIED**. However, the court grants Respondent an extension of time to pay the costs imposed on him in the above-captioned matter. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6086.10, subd. (c); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.130(B).)

IT IS ORDERED THAT Respondent must pay one-fifth of the disciplinary costs owed to the State Bar of California by February 1<sup>st</sup> of the following years: 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024. If he fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be hereafter modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining unpaid balance of the costs is due and payable



immediately. Until they are paid in full, the costs remain enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

VETTE D'. ROLAND

Judge of the State Bar Court

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on March 5, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER REGARDING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

NAREG L. BARDAKJIAN 1331 N MARYLAND AVENUE GLENDALE, CA 91207

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

KEVIN B. TAYLOR, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on March 5, 2019.

Angela Carpenter
Court Specialist
State Bar Court

arxenter